Dialogues:

Chapter 3 Review (Lessons 23-32)
Vocabulary from Lessons 23-33

We waited for you all morning

JInaaor
Mol Bcé yTpo xpanu 1e651  We waited for you all morning
Kars: 1 | [ne To1 6611 B cy000TY? MBI BCE YTpO Haaau 1e0sl. | Where were you on Saturday? We waited for
2 | Bc€ 65110 Ouens xopomod. Mbl ¢ JI€mel Bech ieHb | you all morning. Everything was really good.
3 | urpanu B T€HHHUC, a AHs ¢ ['prmmeit rynsinu B napke. | Lyosha and I played tennis all day, and Anya
and Grisha took a walk in the park.
Banépa: |5 | morepsin ko4, HE MOT OTKPBITH ABephb. S BCrO | I lost (my) key. I couldn’t open (my) door. 1
6 |HOYB crayi B MalliHEe. BBII0 0YeHb XOJIOIHO U slept the whole night in (my) car. It was really
7 | HEIPHUATHO. cold and unpleasant.
Kars: 8 | beansira. A TbI 3HAENIb, S HANLIA KIIFOY Ha CTON¢ | You poor thing. You know, I found a key on
9 | B msATHHUIY. MOXET OBITh, THI €r0 TaM OCTABMII. (my) table last Friday. Maybe you left it there.
Baaépa: |10 | Ter Hanura kimod 1 HUYETO HE cKa3dna! You found a key and you didn’t say anything!
Kars: 11 | Ecin 6b1 5 3HATA, 9TO HTO TBOI KIII0Y, KOHEUHO, 1 If I had known that it was your key, of course I
12 | 661 ckazama. Tl gymMaenis, 9To S Iypa, 9To JH? would have said. Do you think I'm an idiot, or
13 | Hy, Xopomr0, 9To ThI X04eb A¢IaTh CeroIHs? something? Anyway, what do you want to do
today?
Banépa: |14 |4 xouy craTh, HO MHE HEKOT/A. I want to sleep, but I don’t have the time.
CaoBapnb
2 |sma+r  + ACC wait for (No preposition required in Russian.) This is a 1¥-conjugation verb with

no mutation: Ky, KIOEITD, KIYT.

Past Tense: xman, xnaa, K140, KIAJTH)

5 | moTepsiit+

lose (Another {A}ii-verb)

5 | {oTKpO+ / OTKpHI+}

open

8 | Oemusra

poor thing (for both male and female)

8 |mamén (€), Hamuta, HaIUTA

find (Stick with the Past Tense with this verb for now)

9 |ocraBu+

leave (behind); forget
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Chapter 3 — Review Lesson 33

REVIEW OF LESSONS 23-32
e Tag questions

Add uTo sm? to questions to express doubt or surprise:

Uro mrytumib, 4To jau? Are you joking or something?
Omn4 akrtpuca, 4To Jau? What is she, an actress?
e Case

All nouns and their modifiers (which taken together constitute a Noun Phrase) are marked for Case in Russian. The Case
endings indicate the grammatical function of the Noun Phrase. There are 6 Cases in Russian, of which we have seen 3:

1) Nominative — The “dictionary form”. Most commonly used for the subject of the sentence.
2) Accusative — Most commonly used for the direct object (see more uses below).
3) Locative (also known as Prepositional), Most commonly used to indicate location after the prepositions B or Ha.

Here is a chart of the Case endings we have had so far. Adjective endings appear on the left, noun and
possessives/demonstratives on the right (??? indicates a form we have not seen yet):

]
SINGULAR I PLURAL
Masucline Neuter Feminine I All Genders
1
NOM -{}i, -6it | - -{O}e -{O} -{A}s -{A}/-b | -{l}e M/F: -{I}; N: -{A}
HOBBIM Mara3uH HOBOE MaJIbTO HOBas MallliHa I HOBBIC Mara3uHbI
XOpOIIUH CIOBAPH xoporiee MECTO xopémmas dororpadus 1 xopomme cnopapi
CUHHH CTOJ CHHEE TUIATHE CHHSS 1BEPb ! clirme Kpécna
- . , . L 1 . .
UIOXOH CTYIEHT mIioxoe Msco TUTOXAS! IECHS  [UIOXHE MALIHHbI
MoO# ¢oToanmapar MO€ 37aHME MOS CITATTBHS | MOH 31aHus
HAaI OTEI] HATIIE KPECTIO HAIIA 1096 | HAIIM KHUTH
ACC Inanimate = NOM Same as NOM -{U}o -{U}/-p 1 Inanimate = NOM
. 1 .
Animate = ??? I Animate = ???
HOBYIO MallIHY 1
xopouryto pororpaduio 1
Same as Nominative CHHIOIO JIBEPb ! Same as Nominative
P
(for Inanimate Masculine) IUIOX YO MECHIO : (for Inanimate)
MO0 CITAJIBHIO I
HAITY 0Yb I
LOC Adjectives: ??? Nouns-e / -uu (Fem Nouns in b>u) | 2??
Ha CTOJIE B ITUCHME B Mocksé :
B CJIOBapé Ha MeYEHbE B Poccriu I 27??
0 TéHUHU B 3/14HUU Ha KpOBATH I
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33-1 ypok MoBTOpéHMe

e Accusative Case
Uses of the Accusative
1) Direct Object of Transitive Verb
51 xouy HOBYIO MaLLIVIHY.
Maéma kynuia HOBBIH X0JI0ANIBHUK.

Tsl He BAET MOE MATBTO?
JIEHs omATH MOTEPSUT KIII0YH.

2) Time: Duration/Frequency

I want a new car.

Masha bought a new fridge.
Did you see my coat?
Lyona lost (his) keys again.

51 3aHMMAJIach BCIO HOYb.
1 studied all night.

DURATION (BECb, LEJIbI) FREQUENCY (KAJIbIi)
OH cnani Bech JICHb. Bépa mOeTcst KX b1 TCHb.
He slept all day. Vera bathes every day.

51 K&XIYIO MATHHLLY TTIAXKY OPIOKH.
1 iron my pants every Friday.

Omna nénerit rox yuaruiach B MOCKBE.
She studied for a whole year in Moscow.

3) Time Expressions Using B + ACC:

a) At a certain time of the hour: OOEBIYHO s BCTArO B Yac, a CErOAHs sl BCTAT B NATh.
Tusually get up at 1:00, but today I got up at 5:00.

6) On a certain day of the week: B cpény s urpana B ronsd.
On Wednesday I played golf.

4) After certain verbs + prepositions

a) look at: cMoTpe+ Ha [Toyemy ThI cMOTpPUILE HA MeHsT?
Why are you looking at me?

0) playing a sport: urpai+ B Koémnsa xopomr6 urpdaer B TéHHHUC.
Kolya plays tennis well.
o Multiple Negation and Negation with Prepositions
In addition to the negative particle He, when required, a Hm-word(s) or phrase(s) is also used.

Question words/phrases and their negative forms.:

QUESTION WORD HHU-WORD

4YTO HHUYETO
KTO HHUKTO
KOT'O HHUKOTr'O

Korma HUKOT A
rae HUTIE

Kakom HHUKaKOH
yer HUYEN

moueMy N/A
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Chapter 3 — Review Lesson 33
-

For prepositional phrases, a separated nu goes in front. Don’t put anything between the Preposition and its complement:

0 uéM HU [0 9€M]
Ha KOro HHU [Ha KOT0]
Ha 4TO HU [Ha 9TO]

To be safe put all the nm-words/phrases immediately after the subject (which itself may be the HmkTé). HukTto is normally
the first word of the sentence, and nukorna and muraé usually go before any other nu-words. You must also include ne
followed by the verb phrase.

Maia HUKOTIA HA Ha KOTO HE CMOTPUT.
Masha never looks at anyone.

HukTd HUYero He KymuI.
No one bought anything.

51 HUKOT 1A HU 0 YEM He JyMalo.
I never think about anything.

e Verb Agreement with 1) kTo/HUKTO; 2) yTo/BCE/HNYeEro; 3) Bce

KTO, HUKTO: MASC SG 4TO, BCE, HHWYErO: NEUT SG BCE: PLURAL
Ko Ob11 Ha BeueprHke? Uto OBLJI0 HA CTONE? Bce 6putn mpOTHB
Huxrd HHUero ue BUaem. Bcé 6110 X0pOto. Bce minm, nénu u TaneBanu
Ha cToné auderod He nexano.

e Name and I; You and Name

A literal translation using 1 and is not possible. Instead use: 1) Ml ¢ Name; 2) Bol ¢ Name where the ending on the Name
(assuming it ends in -{A}) {O}ii. The verb agrees with MblI or BbI:

Mps1 ¢ Mimneii niém B KHHO. = Misha and I are going to the movies.
Bsi1 ¢ Bépoii urpaere B pyt06m? = Are you and Vera playing soccer?

e The Conditional

The particle 61 is used with a Past Tense verb to:

1) “Soften” a wish:

51 OBI XOTEI 3HATH, TIOYEMY OHA CKa3aia 3To.
I would like to know why she said that.

Hukr6 HEe X0TéNM OBI KYITUTH TBOIO MAIIUHY
No one would want to buy your car.

2) Indicate a situation that was/is/will be “unreal”. Often a two-part construction is used, one part headed by Ecam b1, the
other part containing just 6b1. (Past Tense verbs in both parts). To be safe, put 6b1 as the second element in the clause:

Ecam 0b1 5 yurics B ['dpBapae, 51 6bI BCE BpeMsi CMOTPEI TETEBU3OP.
If I went to Harvard, I would watch TV all the time.

51 6B1 IpekpacHo roBoprIIa Mo-hpaHIy3cKH, éciim ObI s xuna B [laprike.
I would speak French superbly if I lived in Paris.
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33-1 ypok

e The Irregular Verb xoTe+ want

The Present Tense is unusual in that the o1 and on/a forms have 1*-conjugation ending (with T > u mutation and shifting

MoBTopéHue

stress), while the plural is 2"-conjugation. ( The Past and Infinitive are regular, based on the stem xoTé+:

PRESENT TENSE PAST TENSE
i X0uy MBI XOTHM s, THI, OH, Mapk XOTEI
THI x0OUenTb BBl XOTHTE (oHO) XOTEI0
on/a  xouer OHHU XOTAT sI, ThI, OH4, Bépa XOTéja
MBI, BbI, OHI XOTEIN
INFINITIVE
XOTETh

¢ A Strange Double-Stem Verb: {cnu+/ cn§+} sleep

This verb violates our rule that double-stem verbs combine harmoniously in both the Present (C+V) and the Past/Infinitive
(V+C). The Present Tense stem is cnm+, which leads to V + V truncation and consonant mutation ( labial 1 > ") in the s-
form. Also, it is the only double-stem verb that is 2"%-conjugation!

STEM: cmi+ STEM: cna+
PRESENT TENSE PAST TENSE

s CILITIO MBI CIIHM s, ThI, OH, Mapk cran
THI CITHIITh BBI CITUTE (oHO) CIIAIO
OH/a  CIUT OHHU CIIIT sI, ThI, OHA, Bépa crana
MBI, BBI, OHH criainu

INFINITIVE

crarthb

o Greasy Zeke Verbs: “Get the J1 Outa Here!”

Verbs with a stem ending in 1, p, ¢, 3, k do not attach -i in the Masculine Singular form of the Past. Instead, the stem
consonant remains and the - is booted. In all the other forms of the Past, the regular Past Tense endings (-0, -na, -111) are
attached to the stem with no truncation. Of these 5 letters, so far we have only seen verbs ending in -r. Note that both are
end-stressed in Past. (We can't yet form the Infinitive of these stems):

MASC NEUT FEM PL

* g ¥ -Jl10 -Jl1a )0
r MoOTr+  be able; can MOT MOTI0 MOTJIa MOTJIH
I NEr+" lie down Jér JIerad JIeTIIa JIETIIA
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e Adverbs

Most Adverbs are formed by adding -o to the Adjective stem. Sometimes the stress will be different, but there are no great
rules for predicting when. (For Adjectives in -kwuii, just remove the i to derive the Adverb, with no change in stress.) There

are also quite a lot of Adverbs that are not related to Adjectives. A few examples:

Adjective Stem Adverb
KpacHB-bIii KpachuBo
I0X-01 m10X0
XOpOI-Uit XOPOIIIO
Ty PATIKHI Ty PATIKA
N/A noMa / coBcéM / DOBOIBHO

o ({-an+" [ -aBan+} Verbs

Over the course of the year we will see several verbs built on the following three double-stems: 1) {-maii+" / -naBaii+} give;
2) {-cTaii+" / -craBaii+} rise; 3) {-3Haii+" / -3HaBaii+} know. (Very often, these stems will appear with a prefix, which adds a
specific meaning.) Note that the stress falls on the ending in the Present Tense, but on the stem in the Past and Infinitive.
These stems violate the rule that double-stem verbs always combine harmoniously (either V+C or C+V) because the Past
Tense/Infinitive stem ends in a consonant, giving ¢+C truncation. (It may not be obvious now why we have included the
final consonant i in the Past/Infinitive stem, but we will explain that later in the course.)

Person/ Ending Pronoun |{Bcraii+"/BcraBaii+}| {naii+ / naBaii+}
Number get up give
Present Tense: End-Stressed Stem in —an+
1sg -{U} Pl BCTAr0 a0
2sg -{O} b THI BCTaEIllb naéib
3sg -*{O}r OH/OH4/0HO BCTaET naét
1pl -{O}m MBI BCTaéM naém
2pl -{O}te BBI BCTalre naére
3pl -{U}r OHI BCTAIOT JaroT
Past and Infintive: Stem-Stressed Stem in -aBan+
Masc ) | s, Thl, OH BCTaBAaIl JABAT
Neut -J10 OHO BCTaBAJIO JIaBAJIO
Fem -J1a s, Thl, OHA BCTaBAJIa JaBasna
Pl -JIM MBI, BbI, OHH BCTaBAJIU JABAIU
Infin -Th BCTaBATh JIAaBATH
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33-1 ypok

Uma

,gj Exercise 1 Fill in the forms. For the Locative singular, leave out any modifiers:
SINGULAR PLURAL
NOMINATIVE ACCUSATIVE LOCATIVE NoM / Acc
0 HOBBIE (hOTOAMITAPATHI
MOs MaIllMHHA B
CUHSAS KPOBATh Ha
erd mucbMO B
UX CJIOBAPH B
OOJIBIIAS CIIATBHS B

25

Exercise 2 Fill in the correct forms of the following verbs:

want sleep remember play

Stem(s) Irregular
Present s

ThI

OHU
Past OH

OHA

OHU
Infinitive
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Lesson 33 — Homework

,@f Exercise 3  Give a negative answer to the following sentences. (If you wish, where possible,
add an extra negative element for the heck of it.)

1. Korxma Kong zanumaercs?

2. Yro BBI Kynumu?

3. O uém oHa nymaer?

&5 Exercise4 Turn the following sentences into conditional statements:

1. (said to ['ne6) Tol mro0Ounb MeHsi. ThI XKIENTH MEHS BCIO HOYb.

2. Sl 3Han, 94TO THI MOTEPSUT KIIFOY. S OTKPELIT ABEPE.

5 Exercise 5 Translate into Russian:

1. Vera waited for me all morning.

2. —How did you sleep last night? + Don’t ask. — You poor thing!

3. Tusually play tennis on Friday.
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27
30
33
30
32
27
28
32
30
32
27
27
30
23
27
26
27
28
27
28
26
25
24
23
27
28
28
28
28
32
27
26
27
30
23
31

28
30
30

Awmépuka

6ackeT00I

Oemusra

0erco0om

OoubIMoTéKa

OJIOHAVH ~ OJIOHAWHKA
Bac

BéUep
BOJIEHOOT
Bpéms (Neuter)
BCE

roj

ronbg

AypaK ~ 1ypa
JpyT ~ MoJpyra

(KOMITAKT-)AHCK
KOIIKa

KOT0

KOpUIOp

MEHS

Memok (0)
MarasuH

MaIiHa

MOJIOKO

Mocksa

HAac

(m)ero

(m)eé

(H)ux

HOYb
(Cankr)-Iletepbypr
HOJIOTEHIIE

ceMéctTp

CKBOIII

COK

cocén ~ cocénka (irreg
pl of cocén: cocénu)
TeOs

TYpHHP

TEHHUC

Vocabulary: Lessons 23 - 33

Nouns and Pronouns

America

basketball

poor thing

baseball

library

blonde (male) ~ (female)

y’all; you (polite; ACC)

evening, night

volleyball

time

everyone (takes a PLURAL verb — unlike English)
vear

golf

idiot; fool (male) ~ (female)
(boy)friend ~ (girl)friend

CD

a female kot

who(m) (ACC)

hall(way)

me (ACC)

bag

store (false cognate)

car

milk (cognate)

Moscow

us (ACC)

him (ACC)

her (ACC)

them (ACC)

very late night

(Saint) Petersburg (No ‘s’ in Russian!)
towel

(don’t put an extra ‘e’ before the final ‘p’)
squash

Juice

neighbor; roommate (male) ~ (female)
you (ACC)

tournament
tennis

27
32
30
24
30
26
31
30

31
31
31
33
29
23
25
31
31
31
33

33
33
25
31

27

27
33
27
30
28
32
27
24
31
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YHUBEPCUTET
yIpo

¢byT001T

xj1e0

XOKKEH
X3BU-METaJLI
4yac
IAXMAaThI

opocu+

{BcTaii+” / BcTaBaitt}
BCTaH+

KA+

urpaii+ B (+ACC)
KOPMIH-

KyTmi+

{ssir+ / nér+"}
JIOKH+...CS

Mor+"

Hamén’ (€), Hamuia,
HAIUTA

{OTKpO¥i+ / OTKPEI+}
OCTaBU+

OTCTAaHb

TJIaKa+

nogouién’ (€),
MO/IOIILIA, TTOJOIUIH
OXKUB+
ToTepsIi+
perm+
CIymaii+ Kype
CMOTpSH Ha
{ctm+ / cn);w}
YIIBIOHY+...CS
XOTé+

Xpané+

university

morning

soccer

bread

hockey

Heavy Metal

1:00 (lit.: hour)

chess (always plural in Russian)

Verbs

1) dump (boyfriend, wife, etc) 2) quit + INF) (lit.: ‘throw”)
wake up (repeated action)

wake up (one-time action)

wait (for)

play a sport (don’t leave out the preposition!)
feed

buy

go to bed (Use only the Past for now.)

go to bed; lie down (general action)

can; be able (Use only the Past and mory for now.)
found (Stick with the Past Tense for now.)

open
leave (behind), forget (to take with)

leave me alone (Informal form of oTcTaHBTE)

cry (*Present Tense is not what you think; just use in Past for
now)

walked up (to) (Use the Past Tense only for now)

to live for a while

lose

decide

take a course

look at (+ ACC)

sleep

smile (use only in the Past Tense for now)
want (Irregular)

snore



Vocabulary: Lessons 23 - 33

Adjectives and Adverbs Expressions and Misc.

24 Oénbrii white 30 B(+ACQO) on a [day]; at a [time]

32 Becs (e), BCE, BCs all; whole 30 B KakWe CIOPTUBHEIC what sports do (Subject) play (learn this as a phrase)

30 BAXHBIN important urpsl (subject) urpaii+

23 BOH (over) there 32 BcE BpéMA all the time

27 naBHO long ago 27 BBICOKOTO pOCTa tall (lit.: ‘of tall height”)

26 KENTHIN yellow 27 naxe even

26  3enéHbIid green 24 nepsky KapMaH IIApe don’t hold your breath (lit.: hold (your) pocket wider)

30 3aBTpa tomorrow 26  écmu ObI if (conditional, + Past)

32 KaKObId every, each OBl conditional particle (+ Past)

24 KOpUYHEBBIH brown 30 u...u... both ... and ...

24 xpacHbIit red 27 xak O0ynTo as if; as though

27 wMononou young (related to MaAmxmmii) 30 xakoO# ceroaus neHs?  what day is today?

27 o00br4HO usually 25 xorma when

25 moé3aHO late 25 KOHEUHO of course

27 TNepBOKIACCHBII first class, top notch 27 kcTaTH by the way

27  CcKy4HBII boring 27 HAIO CKA3aTh (I/ one) must say; (I/one) must admit

23 cnenon blind 25 wHurné nowhere; anywhere

24 crvHwmii (soft!) (navy) blue 25 HukTO no one

32 rtenépn now 30 HO but

28 TO4HO exactly; definitely; without doubt 27 Hy 4TO BBI/ THI! come on!; you can’t be serious

25 yxé already 27 OueHb NPUATHO nice to meet you (lit: very pleasant)

27  uénbli whole, entire 27 upoTuB against

24 4&pHbII black 25 cnara bory thank God; that’s good (lit.: glory to God)
27 T1OKE also (Be careful how you use this for now.)
32 4ro xe nénaTh what can you do? (learn as a phrase)

Days of the Week 23 ... u4ro au? ... or something? (a tag question)

26 s Tepnérh HE MOTY I can’t stand (+ ACC)

30 1OHEAENBHUK Monday

30 BTOpHHK Tuesday (BO BTOPHUK)

30 cpena Wednesday (B cpény)

30 gerBépr Thursday

30 mgTHHANA Friday

30 cy660Ta Saturday

30 BoCKpecéHbe Sunday
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